

Spl. Case no. 22 of 23

Order No. 22, dated 22.12.2023.

The case record is put up in pursuance of a petition filed on behalf of accused Animesh Tewari. A server copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court is filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person. He also files an Affidavit in respect of the genuineness of the document.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused by filing a petition along with server copy of order passed by the Hon'ble High Court submits that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant bail u/S. 439 of the Cr.P.C. in favour of the accused and he prays for necessary order for furnishing bond.

Perused the server copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M. (DB) No. 4684 of 2023 dated 21.12.2023.

On perusal of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M. (DB) No. 4684 of 2023 dated 21.12.2023, I find that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to pass the following order :-

"Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Judge, Special Court under NDPS Act Berhampore, Murshidabad, subject to conditions that petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to appear before the trial court without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court."

In view thereof, the accused is permitted to furnish bond in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court.

Let the server copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court be kept with the record.

To date (i.e. 04.01.24) for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent through mail to the accused person through the Superintendent, BCCH for information.

Dictated & corrected
by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Cum
Judge, Special Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)